
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 12th September 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Farms Policy  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To consider the report on the process to refresh the policy for the Council’s farms 

estate. 

 
6. Handforth Garden Village Progress Update  (Pages 23 - 56) 
 
 To consider the update report on the Handforth Garden Village. 

 
7. Work Programme  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Drake, M Goldsmith (Chair), 
M Gorman, A Heler, N Mannion (Vice-Chair), G Marshall, C Naismith, C O'Leary, 
P Redstone and F Wilson. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Monday, 10th July, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, L Crane, A Critchley, M Gorman, A Heler, 
G Marshall, C Naismith, C O'Leary, P Redstone and J Rhodes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates 
David Fenton, Housing Options Manager 
Jez Goodman, Development & Regeneration Manager  
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Mandy Withington, Team Manager Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Drake and F Wilson. 
Councillors L Crane and J Rhodes attended as substitutes. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor C O’Leary declared an interest in Item 5 – Recommissioning of 
Housing Related Support Contracts and stated that he would not take part 
in the vote on this item. 
 
In relation to Item 16 – Royal Arcade Phase 2, Crewe, Councillors N 
Mannion and J Rhodes declared that they were members of Crewe Town 
Board. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

13 RECOMMISSIONING OF HOUSING RELATED SU
[...]
c Development Team had focused on town centre projects 
such as the re-developments in Crewe town centre and the creation of 
Town Centre Vitality Plans.  The Handforth Village Green had obtained 
planning consent in January and development of the plans were 
underway.   

 
The Committee commented on the Annual Performance Report and asked 
about the County Farms strategy. In response it was reported that a report 
was being brought to the September meeting of the Committee on this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the performance of the Growth and Enterprise 
Department during the year 2022/2023. 
 

Page 6



 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 
 
It was reported that items relating to the County Farm Estates and for the 
Handforth Garden Village would be added to Work Programme for the 
September 2023 meeting.    Once the consultation on the revised 
Cheshire East Common Allocations Policy was complete, it was expected 
that this Policy would come to the January 2024 meeting for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

18 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on 
progress with the Housing Development Framework. 
 
The Committee had previously agreed a number of sites to be disposed of 
through the Housing Development Framework and the Appendix to the 
report provided an update on the individual sites. 
 
One of the proposed housing development sites currently had allocated 
Future High Street funding.  It was reported that it would not be possible to 
meet the current government deadline and therefore approval was sought 
to re-allocate the funding to other Future High Street projects. 
 
During consideration of the report is was proposed and seconded that the 
Committee move into Part 2 to allow consideration of the confidential 
appendix. 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Tha
[...]
SF) grant 
earmarked for the In Town Living project to other projects in the 
FHSF programme, and authorise the use of this funding to continue 
implementation of projects previously identified in the report to 
Cabinet 10th November 2020.    

 
21 ROYAL ARCADE PHASE 2, CREWE  

 
The Committee considered the report on the Royal Arcade Phase 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee  
 
1 note the contents of the report  
 
2 ask officers to bring back a detailed report on Phase 2 
 
2 approve the delegation as per the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

 

   

 Economy and Growth Committee 

 12 September 2023 

 Farms Policy 

 

Report of: Peter Skates Interim Executive Director Place 

Report Reference No:  EG/16/23-24 

Ward: ALL 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to commence the process to refresh the 
policy for the council’s farms estate. 

2 It sets out some general options to consider in this process and sets out 
the approach that the service suggests that it could take in developing 
the policy. 

3 Following this process, it is intended to bring a decision report to the 
Committee, so it can set the policy for the estate going forward. 

4 Taking this approach allows the Council to be open around how it 
develops its policies. 

Executive Summary 

5 The Council owns c4,800 acres of farmland set out in 16 clusters (called 
estates) across the borough, broken into 49 farms. This non statutory 
service has been delivered in this way for over 100 years. 

6 The elemental reason to hold a farms estate is to allow new entrants into 
the farming industry. As part of the fabric of farming in the borough for 
over 100 years it also gives the Council some additional influence it would 
not have if it were not a landowner in the rural community. 

7 The current policy was set in 2012 and reviewed in 2018. The current 
policy sees the Council offer modern tenancies (usually 15 years) to new 

OPEN 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

entrants on larger, more economic, holdings. To achieve this the estate 
is being reorganised as older types of tenancy, typically retirement or 
lifetime tenancies, expire on an opportunistic basis. Over time the number 
of lifetime tenancies has reduced to about 33% by area of the estate. As 
part of this work, some farm buildings and ancillary land are made surplus 
and released from the estate. 

8 Although the current approach was reviewed in 2018, confirming its 
suitability, there have been several changes that may impact the 
Council’s approach to its farm landholdings since this time. Some of these 
include: 

(a) The way Central Government approaches farming continues to 
emerge,  

(b) The Council has pledged to be carbon neutral by 2025 and to use 
its influence to assist the Borough to be carbon neutral by 2045. 

(c) The Council finds itself in a fundamentally different economic 
position that it has been in the past with increasing pressures on 
its capital and revenue budgets. 

9 Therefore, the time is right to consider the Council’s approach to its 
farming estate. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve that a review of the Farms Policy is undertaken and 
engagement with key stakeholders is progressed. 
 

2. Approve the setting up of a Member Advisory Group to give direction, 
receive evidence, and advise on the options and enable a draft revised 
policy for 2024/2025.   
 

3. Note that a further report will be presented to Committee outline the 
outcome of the review and seeking endorsement to a new policy  
 

 

 

 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

 

Background 

10 The Farms Estate comprises 4,830 acres of land and associated 
property, predominantly leased out. Approximately 33% of the estate by 
area or 26 farms, is 
[...]
eparation and Adoption 
– “The Future”  

(g) Monitor and Review – “Celebrate the benefits of active Asset 
Management”  

Member Advisory Group 

28 The intention is to set up a Member Advisory Group, to receive evidence, 
and consider the options and advise on the setting of any 
recommendations with the objective that a revised policy be adopted in 
2024/2025.  

29 Further to confirmation at committee, membership proposals will be 

invited, and terms of reference for the advisory group agreed accordingly. 

30 The Members Advisory Panel would be formed of five Members drawn 

from the Economy and Growth Committee. This will be subject to 

nominations received and appointments approved by the Head of 

Governance and Democratic Services in line with the relevant protocols 

in the Constitution, with further terms of reference to be agreed.  

31 Terms of reference will look to identify the engagement of members in 

providing guidance and advice around the farming sector, the role of 

tenant farms across Cheshire currently, and to participate in discussions 

and/or workshops around the future approach and policy for the Farm 

Estate. Members of the group will receive updates from officers as to the 

options being considered and be engaged with in the assessment of pros 

and cons of each option or approach that will form a policy. Members 

views will then be considered by officers in making a recommendation to 

Committee about the proposed policy. 

Indicative Potential Options  

32 Based on the actions of other Councils and the activity that the Council 
is currently undertaking there are several approaches the Council could 
take as the basis for its policy. Although not an exhaustive list some 
options could be: 

 
(a) Continue as is. Carry on the work of reorganising the estate, which 

ultimately will result in the Council offering modern business 
tenancies typically on a 15-year term to enable new entrants into 
farming  

Page 17



  
  

 

 

[...]
, it is possible that there may be public health implications 
for the Council as an outcome of this process.  

Climate Change 

49 The Council plans to be carbon neutral by 2025 and use of land in its 
control to help achieve this is a significant part of the overall approach 
the Council has adopted to achieve this. The environment is very much 
part of the day-to-day operation of the estate and considering the 
Government’s approach to farming is also an important factor in 
understanding the implications of climate change for the council as an 
owner of agricultural land. 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



  
  

 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Andy Kehoe 
Andy.Kehoe@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
Head of Estates 

Appendices: None 

Background 
Papers: 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Economy and Growth Committee 

 12 September 2023 

Handforth Garden Village Progress Update 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 

Report Reference No: EG/15/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: Handforth 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides an update for Committee on the progress made on 
the Handforth Garden Village (HGV) scheme since the matter was last 
discussed with Committee in February 2023. The report outlines the 
priority actions to be taken by officers in the coming months. 

2. It also seeks nominations for the proposed Handforth Garden Village 
Members Advisory Group, and a specific delegation of authority to the 
Director of Growth and Enterprise to facilitate the issue of planning 
permission.  

3. This project contributes towards the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-2025 
to be a Green Council and to lead our communities to protect and 
enhance our environment, tackle the climate emergency, and drive 
sustainable development. 

Executive Summary 

4. The HGV project continues to be progressed and viability work is 
ongoing. When completed this work will inform a gateway decision to 
proceed with delivery on site. It is anticipated a report will be brought to 
this Committee to make that gateway decision later this year.  

5. Due to milestones associated with the Housing Infrastructure Funding 
grant, there is a need to inform members of several pressing matters 
which require action to be taken and spend to be incurred ahead of that 
gateway decision.  

OPEN 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

6. This report outlines decisions required to facilitate the grant of planning 
permission and to move into delivery aligned to the HIF milestones.   It 
also sets out for transparency the scope of additional work and 
associated expenditure which is required ahead of the gateway decision 
being made.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. To nominate up to five members from the Committee to sit on the 
Handforth Garden Village Member Advisory Group and subject to 
nominations received and appointments approved by the Head of 
Governance and Democratic Services in line with the relevant protocols 
in the Constitution.  

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth & Enterprise (current Acting 
Executive Director – Place), to finalise, sign and submit Memoranda of 
Understanding to the Local Planning Authority, committing the Council as 
landowner/developer to meet obligations of the s.106 Agreement 
associated with planning permission 19/0623M.  

3. Recommend to the Finance Sub-Committee that the existing Handforth 
Garden Village budget in the Council’s Capital Programme is separated 
into two project budgets, with the new project being titled Handforth 
Garden Village S.106 Development Obligations and having a budget 
currently estimated as circa £7m to cover the first tranche of S.106 
contributions associated with the initial infrastructure works.  

4. Note the intention of officers to utilise funds allocated for the Garden 
Village in the MTFS to instruct further priority workstreams in advance of 
grant of planning permission and approval of the final Business Case. 
 

5. Note the intention to bring a further report to Committee once ongoing 
viability and business case work is completed, to seek authority for the 
next stage of the project. 

 

Background 

General Update on Progress Since February 2023 

7. A report was last presented to Economy and Growth Committee outlining 
progress on this project in February 2023. Since that time, a number of 
activities have been progressed.  

Page 24



  
  

 

 

8. HGV is a substantial project, the delivery of which is a key part of the 
Local Plan Strategy. The Council is the majority landowner for the site 
and has an approved budget of £64.7m in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). This amount includes £21.7m from the 
Housing Investment Funding (HIF) from Homes England. To date 
approximately £670,000 of HIF funding has been claimed.   

9. In 2021 the Council received valuation advice by Savills on HGV. Based 
on these inputs, once serviced land parcels had been brought forward 
the Council’s net receipt could be in the region of £60m. A key 
assumption in Savills’ work was that the Council would recover all its 
costs to bring forward these parcels through HIF and developer 
contributions. Costs and values have changed markedly since 2021 so 
these valuations are now dated. The original advice did not factor in the 
Council developing any of the sites and therefore does not include 
developer profit. Therefore, Savills has been instructed to prepare an 
updated valuation and appraisal to consider project viability. Indications 
are that the Garden Village will ultimately be financially viable and cash 
positive for the Council. A full report on this work will be brought to this 
Committee after its conclusion, later in the year. 

10. To complement and inform the viability work, a separate team (Balfour 
Beatty) has been appointed to undertake optimisation work examining 
current proposals for the initial preparation and infrastructure works 
(IPIW) and identifying opportunities to value engineer/ improve the 
infrastructure scheme, to maximise deliverability while still meeting 
anticipated planning requirements.  

11. The Local Planning Authority (LPA) has been working to prepare draft 
conditions to be attached to the planning permission and draft a s.106 
agreement1 which outlines additional obligations considered to be 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

12. The Economic Development Service (EDS) acting as the Council’s 
delivery team and the LPA have been working to identify an alternative 
mechanism to enable the obligations set out in the s.106 agreement to 
be secured. This mechanism will overcome the issue that the Council as 
landowner cannot enter into a legal agreement with the Council as LPA. 
It is explored in more detail later in the report. 

13. Committee will recall that the Garden Village has an offer of £21.7m HIF 
funding from Homes England towards primary infrastructure costs. Due 
to historic planning delays caused by external statutory consultees and 
the pandemic, the Council was unable to meet certain key milestones for 

                                         
1 Strategic Planning Board resolved to grant planning permission for the development subject to 
securing obligations set out in a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 

Page 25



  
  

 

 

this funding.  A remediation plan was submitted to Homes England in 
February 2023 seeking an extension of the programme. Homes England 
has corresponded to confirm that it has been accepted and a draft Deed 
of Variation (DOV) to the new plan was received this month and is 
currently being reviewed by the Council’s legal service. The current 
revised delivery programme is in Appendix 1. The revised deadline for 
spending the HIF funding is expected to be March 2025. 

14. The formal granting of planning permission is the next milestone in the 
remediation plan and is targeted for the end of September 2023. The 
challenge of meeting this milestone should not be underestimated, 
particularly given limited staff resources, but officers in both the EDS and 
the LPA are working hard to try and meet it. If this or any future milestones 
are not achieved, the Council will again be in breach of the HIF 
agreement which would require further renegotiation with Homes 
England. Delays will also impact on the Council’s ability to spend £21.7m 
by March 2025.  

15. While good progress is being made on this project, key risks related to 
capacity and resources remain.  

Handforth Garden Village Member Advisory Group  

16. Following agreement to establish an informal Members Advisory Group 
for the HGV at the February 2023 Committee. The Committee are asked 
to nominate up to five members from the Economy and Growth 
Committee to sit on this group. The nominations and appointment to the 
group will be approved by the Head of Governance and Democratic 
Services in line with the relevant protocols in the Constitution, with further 
terms of reference to be agreed by that group at its first meeting. The 
purpose of the group will be to advise officers on activity associated with 
the development of the HGV, which will have implications and impacts on 
the Council’s reputation and/or on the broader local communities. This 
work programme is likely to support the development of work such as the 
Community Management and Maintenance Plan (CMMP) and to provide 
views on the exemplar elements of the development, including the smart 
village concept.  

Planning Mechanism and Memorandum of Understanding  

17. In January of this year Strategic Planning Board (SPB) resolved to grant 
planning permission subject to planning conditions, and the completion 
of a legal agreement securing obligations under section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and section 106 of the Town an
[...]
nd approve 
Supplementary 
Estimates and 
Virements. 
 

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services 
(S151 Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EG/12/23-
24 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16/01/2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Consultation 
2024/25 - 2027/28 
Provisional Settlement 
Update  
 
 
 

To respond to the 
budget consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services 
(S151 Officer) 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Farms Policy
	6 Handforth Garden Village Progress Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, A Critchley, B Drake, M Gorman, A Harrison, A Heler, 
G Marshall, C Naismith, C O'Leary, P Redstone and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Mandy Withington, Team Manager Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Clowes.  Councillor A Harrision 
attended as substitute. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 5 – Farms Policy, Councillor A Heler declared that she 
had a cousin who was a tenant on a Council farm. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – Handforth Garden Village, Councillors P Redstone 
declared that he had previously been a member of  the Strategic Planning 
Board where the Handforth Garden Village had been discussed. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – Handforth Garden Village, Councillors A Critchley 
declared that he was a member of  the Strategic Planning Board that had 
approved Handforth Garden Village planning application. 
  

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 



25 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Sue Helliwell attended the meeting and spoke in relation to Item 5 – Farms 
Policy and stated that she had concerns about the Council selling off 
agricultural land and that the Council should be supporting any young 
person who wanted to start out in farming rather than selling the land for 
housing.   She asked how the Council advertised that they had farms for 
tenancy.  She stated that the report said that there could be solar panels 
on some farms and asked if this was the case, would the Council get the 
investment from renewable energy, or would it sell the land off and allow 
others to profit?   She also asked if any farmland would be turned into 
allotments that town and parish councils would take on and that town and 
parish councils’ precept would reflect this, and what happened if a town or 
parish council does not wish to take on the allotment?  She stated that no 
amount of tree planting was going to make a difference to a climate 
emergency as would just be replacing the trees that have been chopped 
down elsewhere for housing and in some cases, it would take over 30 
years for some trees to fully mature.   She appreciated that the Council 
was under considerable financial constraints, but selling off green and 
pleasant pastures was not the answer and stated that she had been told 
that thousands were being spent on adult social care, and asked how 
much was going on private care homes?  

 
The Chair responded that this report was the start of the review and that 
there was no-preconceptions of what the outcome would be.  A report 
would be brought back to the Committee come back with 
recommendations.  It would be up to the Advisory Group to consider the 
selling of land and other uses for the land.   The Chair confirmed that the 
farms were advertised on the Cheshire Farms’ website, in the local press 
and in the national farming press such as the Farmers Guardian and 
Farmers Weekly, and that the adverts were shared by other groups to their 
members - for example Cheshire NFU and Cheshire Young Farmers.  In 
terms of renewable energy, the Council was looking to invest in renewable 
energy and reports relating to solar farm investment had previously been 
considered by the Committee.  With regards to the question on land being 
used for allotments, this was for consideration as part of the review.    This 
was not the committee for asking about social care.  The Council did not 
own any care homes so will be paying the private sector for this as the 
Council had a statutory duty to provide care. 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey spoke in relation to Item 5 – Farms Policy and 
stated that she believed a policy of allowing new entrants to benefit from 
our Farm Estate also supported local communities and the Rural 
Economy. She stated that it was important for the Member Advisory Group 
to have a balance of representation and knowledge and asked for the 
inclusion of the Cheshire National Farmers Union, Cheshire Young 
Farmers and Reaseheath College in those presenting evidence.  She also 
asked that the meetings were announced on the Council’s Website and 
open to public attendance.  She referred to Table 1 para 15 Terminations 
& Grants 2012 to 2023 and stated that this suggested that farms had 



already been taken out of action, without a supporting policy and 
paragraph 23 which stated that ‘47.36 hectares identified for woodland 
creation this autumn and feasibility work on a further 88.60’ and asked 
what precedent did this set and how would Members ensure the updated 
policy was little more than a retrofit.  Cllr Bailey also asked if the policy 
review included the land at Leighton Hall Farm, which whilst purchased as 
part of the farms policy, the supporting property remained empty and the 
land beyond the Biowise food and garden waste plant, was rented to a 
neighbouring farm. 
 

26 FARMS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the process to be 
undertaken to refresh the policy for the Council’s farms estate. 
 
The current policy, which was agreed in 2012 and reviewed in 2018, was 
to offer modern tenancies to new entrants on larger, more economic, 
holdings with the aim of supporting entrants into the farming and required 
tenants to manage the land in a manner that balanced economic and good 
environmental practice.    The farm estates generated a gross income for 
the Council of approx. £788k. 
 
Since the policy was agree there had been changes which could impact on 
the Council’s approach to the farm landholdings. These included the way 
Central Government approached farming continued to change; the Council 
had pledged to be carbon neutral by 2025 and to use its influence to assist 
the Borough to be carbon neutral by 2045, and the Council was in a 
fundamentally different economic position than it had been in the past with 
increasing pressures on capital and revenue budgets. 
 
The report proposed that a Member Advisory Group of 5 members, on a 
proportional basis, be established to receive evidence and consider the 
options and advise on the setting of any recommendations with the 
objective that a revised policy be adopted in 2024/2025. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 
1. approve that a review of the Farms Policy is undertaken and 

engagement with key stakeholders is progressed.  
 
2. approve the setting up of a Member Advisory Group to give 

direction, receive evidence, and advise on the options and enable a 
draft revised policy for 2024/2025.  
 

3. note that a further report will be presented to Committee outline the 
outcome of the review and seeking endorsement to a new policy. 

 
 
 
 



27 HANDFORTH GARDEN VILLAGE PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
Handforth Garden Village since last discussed by the Committee in 
February 2023. 
 
The Handforth Garden Village was a major long-term project for the 
Council, which had the capacity to generate capital receipts and presented 
an exemplary opportunity to promote sustainable development and place 
making. 
 
Following the approval of the planning application in January 2023, the 
Economic Development Team had been working to progress the key 
actions. Expert advisers had been instructed to update the valuation from 
the original 2021 assessment with indications that the garden village would 
be financially viable and cash positive for the Council.  A report on this 
work would be brought to the Committee later in the year. A separate team 
had been appointed to undertake optimisation work examining the current 
proposals for the initial preparation and infrastructure work and would seek 
to maximise deliverability whilst still meeting anticipated planning 
requirements.  
 
The Economic Development Team had engaged with the Local Planning 
Authority to identify an alternative mechanism to enable the obligations set 
out in the s106 agreement to be secured.  It was proposed that a 
Memorandum of Understanding would be submitted, confirming how and 
when the relevant obligations in the agreed s106 agreement would be met.  
This mechanism would overcome the issue that the Council as landowner 
could not enter into a legal agreement with the Council as Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
A Member Advisory Group was proposed to be set up with five members 
from the Economy and Growth Committee. The Advisory Group would 
advise officers on activity associated with the development of Handforth 
Garden Village, which would have implications and impacts on the 
Council’s reputation and/or on the broader local community. 
 
In response to a question on the sustainable development of the Garden 
Village, the Head of Economic Development responded That the key 
principle of a garden village were a that was a sustainable community with 
the buildings being sustainable and it was a sustainable place for people 
to live, with employment opportunities, leisure facilities, schools and other 
facilities you would expect to see in a village.  There would be a number 
on site and off site mitigations to increase biodiversity and undertook to 
provide a written response on this. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee  
 
1 nominate up to five members from the Committee to sit on the 

Handforth Garden Village Member Advisory Group and subject to 



nominations received and appointments approved by the Head of 
Governance and Democratic Services in line with the relevant 
protocols in the Constitution.  

 
2.  Delegate authority to the Director of Growth & Enterprise (current 

Acting Executive Director – Place), to finalise, sign and submit 
Memoranda of Understanding to the Local Planning Authority, 
committing the Council as landowner/developer to meet obligations 
of the s.106 Agreement associated with planning permission 
19/0623M.  

 
3.  recommend to the Finance Sub-Committee that the existing 

Handforth Garden Village budget in the Council’s Capital 
Programme is separated into two project budgets, with the new 
project being titled Handforth Garden Village S.106 Development 
Obligations and having a budget currently estimated as circa £7m 
to cover the first tranche of S.106 contributions associated with the 
initial infrastructure works.  

 
4.  note the intention of officers to utilise funds allocated for the Garden 

Village in the MTFS to instruct further priority workstreams in 
advance of grant of planning permission and approval of the final 
Business Case.  

 
5.  note the intention to bring a further report to Committee once 

ongoing viability and business case work is completed, to seek 
authority for the next stage of the project. 

 
28 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023/24 municipal year.  
 
The Director of Enterprise and Growth reported that an additional item for 
the November meeting would be the Mid-Year Review of Performance. 
 
It had been mentioned in the Handforth Garden Village discussion that 
there may been a need for an additional committee meeting in December, 
but it was currently proposed that this would be an item for the January 
meeting to ensure that all the information was received to create the 
business case. However, it the business case was ready for December 
than approval would be sought to hold the additional meeting. 
 
It was asked if the Committee could receive feedback from the registration 
pilot for private sector landlords, and also on the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund, for which the submission of bids had recently closed.      
 
The Head of Economic Development provided a brief update on the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund and reported that 25 applications had been 
received, which had been apprised independently from the Council 



because the Council had also put in applications for bids. The 
recommendations will be reported to the UKSPF Local Partnership Group 
in October and following this the successful projects would be known.   It 
was expected that a progress report would be taken to the Corporate 
Policy Committee, who had originally approved the process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.53 pm 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


